
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the 
use of social media by anyone attending.  This does not 
apply to any part of the meeting that is held in private 
session.

Please ask for:
Gurdip Paddan

12 March 2019

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held on Thursday 21 March 2019 at 7.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

1.  SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS 

To note any substitution of Committee members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 19-22.

2.  APOLOGIES 

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2019 
(previously circulated).

4.  ACTIONS UPDATE (Pages 5 - 6)

Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
which lists the actions from previous meetings and their current status.

Public Document Pack



5.  NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 13 

6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this agenda.

7.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 

Up to fifteen minutes will be available for questions from members of the public on 
issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions.

8.  RISK MANAGEMENT (Pages 7 - 22)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
bringing to Members’ attention the current strategic and top operational risks facing 
the Council, as determined by the Corporate Management Team and Heads of 
Service.  These risks had been reviewed at the performance clinic in February 
2019 and reflected the assessments in place for quarter one of 2019/20.

9.  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 
REPORT (Pages 23 - 32)

Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service asking Members to note the Internal 
Audit Progress Report and amendments to the Audit Plan for 2018/19.

10.  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) 2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
REPORT (Pages 33 - 50)

Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service on approval of the proposed Annual 
Audit Plan for 2019/20.

11.  AUDIT PLANNING REPORT - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 (Pages 51 - 88)

Report of Ernest & Young LLP providing the Council’s Audit planning report for the 
year ended 31 March 2019.

12.  CERTIFICATION  OF  CLAIMS  AND  RETURNS  ANNUAL  REPORT  2017-18 
(Pages 89 - 102)

Report of Ernest & Young LLP summarising the results of their work on the 
Council’s 2017-18 claims and returns.

13.  SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 



14.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 15 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act as amended.

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

PART II

15.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR 

Circulation: Councillors G.Michaelides (Chairman)
S.Markiewicz (Vice-Chairman)
J.Boulton
J.Broach

S.Roberts
S.Wrenn
P.Zukowskyj

D.Bell (Executive Member, Resources)

Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Gurdip 
Paddan, Governance Service on 01707357349 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Part I
Main author: Gurdip Paddan
Executive Member: Councillor D.Bell
No Specific Ward 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 21 MARCH 2019
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE)

ACTIONS STATUS REPORT

1 Executive Summary

1.1 In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed, this report 
lists the actions from the meeting on 1 October 2018, those responsible for 
completing each action and its current status.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 That Members note the status of actions which were identified at the meeting 
of this Committee on 17January 2019.

Minute Action Responsible
Status/
Date Completed

There is nothing further to report at this meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Part I
Main author: Andy Cremer
Executive Member: Fiona Thomson

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 21ST MARCH 2019
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE)

RISK MANAGEMENT

1 Executive Summary

1.1 This report brings to Members’ attention the current strategic and top operational risks 
facing the Council, as determined by Corporate Management Team and Heads of Service.  
These risks have been reviewed at the performance clinic in February 2019 and reflect the 
assessments in place for the quarter January 2019 to April 2019.  

2 Recommendation

2.1 Members  are asked to:

 Note the attached current Strategic Risk Register and top operational risks, and 
particularly:

 Note comments in respect of each risk where shown.

3 Explanation

3.1 Appendix A shows the strategic risk register.  This has been the subject of a recent full 
review at a workshop facilitated by our insurers, Zurich, and Members will see some 
significant changes to this  Each strategic risk has ownership by a Corpo
[...]
 the objective of securing a policy
compliant scheme. This is not always
possible due to scheme viability. In order to
mitigate we are able to consider funding of
additional affordable homes as part of the
council’s Affordable Housing Programme.
Housing delivery is also impacted on by
market conditions and property values.
Recently a major scheme has improved
viability via Homes England grant funding.

Comment Last Updated:
11/03/2019 14:12:39

P
age 21



Description of Risk Risk
Manager

Controls

Planning - Hackitt Review Description:
Proposes tighter regulations for high rise
residential buildings (10+ storeys) and other
complex buildings. Proposes that LPAs should
help to identify such buildings. Proposes that
LPAs should consult fire/rescue bodies at pre-
app and plan app stage. Consequences: No
consequence

Colin Haigh Planning - Consultation

Current Score
50

Indicator
3

Probability

2
 

Impact

5
 

Latest Comment and comment date

Comment: Government has introduced new
Approved Document B which covers fire safety
of buildings, that will now be incorporated into
guidance and decisions made by Herts
Building Control Ltd.

Comment Last Updated:
02/01/2019 13:20:42

P
age 22



Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council
Audit Committee Progress Report

21 March 2019

Recommendations

Members are recommended to:
 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the 

period to 8 March 2019, and
 Note the proposed amendments to the 

2018/19 Annual Audit Plan.

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



Page 2

Contents

1 Introduction and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2 Audit Plan Update
2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings
2.7 Proposed Amendments to the 2018/19 Annual Audit 

Plan
2.9 High Priority Recommendations
2.12 Performance Management

Appendices

A   Progress against the 2018/19 Audit Plan

B   2018/19 Audit Plan Start Dates Agreed with 
Management

C Assurance and Finding Definitions 2018/19

Page 24



Page 3

1. Introduction and Background
Purpose of Report

1.1 This report details:

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 
the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2018/19 as at 8 March 2019.

b) Findings for the period 14 September 2018 to 8 March 2019.
c) Details of changes to the planned start dates of audits from the approved 

2018/19 Audit Plan.
d) Proposed amendments to the 2018/19 Annual Audit report
e) An update on performance management information as at 8 March 2019.

Background

1.2 The 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 22 March 2018.

1.3 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates of progress against the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan. This is the fourth report giving feedback on the 
delivery of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.

1.4 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that 
the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component 
of corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit provision is 
fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress 
reports also include proposed amendments to the agreed annual audit plan.

2. Audit Plan Update
Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings

2.1 As at 8 March 2019, 88% of the 2018/19 Audit Plan days had been delivered 
(the calculation excludes contingency).  Appendix A provides a status update 
on each individual project within the audit plan.

2.2 The following final reports have been issued since 4 January 2019 (cut-off 
date for the SIAS Update Report for 17 January 2019 Audit Committee):

Audit Title Date of 
Issue

Assurance 
Level

Number of 
Recommendations

Incident Management January 
2019 Satisfactory 3 Medium, 1 Low

Software Licence 
Management

January 
2019 Satisfactory 2 Medium, 1 Low

NDR January Good 2 Low

Page 25



Page 4

2019
Treasury Management March 2019 Good -

Agency Staff March 2019 Limited 1 High, 2 Medium, 1 
Low

2.3 Details on the status of all audits in this year’s plan can be found in Appendix 
A.

2.4 In respect of the 2018/19 plan, audits continue to be progressed in line with 
the agreed audit plan with 16 audits at final report stage, eight audits at draft 
report stage, four audits in fieldwork, and a further one audit at planning or 
allocated stage. Details of the status of all audits in this year’s plan can be 
found in Appendix A of this report.

Changes to Projected Audit Start Dates

2.5 To help the Committee assess progress in delivering the 2018/19 Audit Plan, 
Appendix B details agreed start dates. These dates were agreed with 
management and resources allocated accordingly. This schedule was 
designed to facilitate smoother delivery of the audit plan through the year.

2.6 There have been five days allocated from contingency to the follow up of 
recommendations. As a result, the contingency balance is currently 0 days.

2.7 There are no proposed changes to audit start dates to be reported to the 
Committee.

Proposed Amendments to Audit Plan

2.8 Since the September meeting of this Committee, there has not been any 
changes to the 2018/19 Audit Plan agreed with Officers of the Council.

High Priority Recommendations

2.9 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has been 
agreed by management; this includes an agreement to implement the 
recommendations that have been made. 

2.10 The Council’s Principal Governance Officer is responsible for following up the 
implementation status of internal audit recommendations. 

2.11 We have made one new high priority recommendation as a consequence of 
the work undertaken in the audits detailed in paragraph 2.2 above. This 
recommendation relates to the use and retention of the corporate Agency 
Worker Approval Form.

Performance Management

Reporting of Audit Plan Delivery Progress

Page 26



Page 5

2.12 Performance indicators and associated targets are approved by the SIAS 
Board on an annual basis. The actual performance for the Coun
[...]
isk. Remedial action is required urgently.

Medium
Audit findings which, if not treated by appropriate management action, are likely to put 
achievement of some of the core service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required in a 
timely manner.Se

rv
ic

e

Low / Advisory
Audit findings indicate opportunities to implement good or best practice, which, if adopted, will 
enhance the control environment. The appropriate solution should be implemented as soon as is 
practically possible.

P
age 32



Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council
Audit Committee 

2019/20 Internal Audit Plan Report

21 March 2019

Recommendation

Members are recommended to approve the 
proposed Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



Page 1

Contents

1. Introduction and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2. Audit Planning Process
2.1 Planning Principles
2.2 Approach to Planning
2.4 Planning Context
2.7 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20

3. Performance Management
3.1 Update Reporting
3.3 Performance Indicators

Appendices
A Proposed Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Audit Plan 

2019/20

B Proposed Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Audit Plan 
2019/20 – Reserve List

C Audit Start Dates Agreed with Management

Page 34



Page 2

1. Introduction and Background
Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide Members with the proposed Welwyn Hatfield Borough 
Council (the Council) 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan.

Background

1.2 The Council’s Internal Audit Plan sets out the programme of internal 
audit work for the year ahead, and forms part of the Council’s wider 
assurance framework. It supports the requirement to produce an audit 
opinion on the overall internal control environment of the Council, as 
well as a judgement on the robustness of risk management and 
governance arrangements, contained in the Head of Internal Audit 
annual report.

1.3 The Shared Internal Audit Service’s (SIAS) Audit Charter which was 
presented to the June 2018 meeting of this Committee shows how the 
Council and SIAS work together to provide a modern and effective 
internal audit service. This approach complies with the requirements of 
the United Kingdom Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
which came into effect on 1 April 2013 and revised on 1 April 2018. An 
updated version of the SIAS Audit Charter will be brought to the June 
2019 Audit Committee meeting for Member approval.

1.4 The PSIAS require that the audit plan incorporates or is linked to a 
strategic or high-level statement which:

 Outlines how the service will be developed in accordance with the 
internal audit charter

 Details how the internal audit plan will be delivered
 Evidences how the service links to organisational objectives and 

priorities

1.5 Section 2 of this report details how SIAS complies with this 
requirement.

2. Audit Planning Process
Planning Principles

2.1 SIAS audit planning is underpinned by the following principles:

a) Focus of assurance effort on the Council’s key issues, obligations, 
outcomes and objectives, critical business processes and projects 
and principal risks. This approach ensures coverage of both 
strategic and key operational issues.

Page 35



Page 3

b) Maintenance of an up-to-date awareness of the impact of the 
external and internal environment on the Council’s control 
arrangements.

c) Use of a risk assessment methodology to determine priorities for 
audit coverage based, as Audit as possible, on management’s view 
of risk.

d) Dialogue and consultation with key stakeholders to ensure an 
appropriate balance of assurance needs. This approach includes 
recognition that in a resource-constrained environment, all needs 
cannot be met.

e) Identification of responsibilities where services are delivered in 
partnership.

f) In-built flexibility to ensure that new risks and issues are 
accommodated as they emerge.

g) Capacity to deliver key commitments including governance work.

h) Capacity to respond to management request
[...]
re 
accompanied by potentially significant governance, risk management 
and internal control change.

2.6 The challenge of giving value in this context, means that Internal Audit 
needs to:

 Meet its core responsibilities, which are to provide appropriate 
assurance to Members and senior management on the 
effectiveness of governance, risk management and control 
arrangements in delivering the achievement of Council objectives;

 Identify and focus its effort on areas of significance and risk, 
assisting the organisation in managing change effectively, and 
ensuring that core controls remain effective; 

 Give assurance which covers the control environment in relation to 
new developments, using audit approaches such as ‘control risk 
self assessments’ or ‘continuous assurance’ where appropriate

 Retain flexibility in the audit plan and ensure it remains current and 
relevant as the financial year progresses

Internal Audit Plan 2019/20

2.7 The draft plan for 2019/20 is included at Appendix A and B and 
contains a high-level proposed outline scope for each audit; Appendix 
C details the agreed start months. The number of days purchased in 
2019/20 has reduced by 5 days, which for Welwyn Hatfield Borough 

Page 38



Page 6

Council equates to a reduction from 315 days (in 2018/19) to 310 days 
(in 2019/20). 

2.8 The table below shows the estimated allocation of the total annual 
number of purchased audit days for the year and the corresponding 
allocated budgets for 2018/19, as also reported to Audit Committee on 
21 March 2018, for comparison and to demonstrate where the audit 
days saving has been achieved.

2019/20 
Days

  % 2018/19 
Days

%

Key Financial Systems 62 20 80 25
Corporate Audits 65 20.5
Operational Audits 75 24

121 38

Procurement / Contracts 18 6 10 3
IT Audits 22 7 30 9
Corporate Governance / Anti-
Fraud 0 0 10 4

Consultancy 5 2 0 0
Joint Reviews and Shared 
Learning 5 2 5 2

Strategic Support* 43 13.5 36 11
Contingency and other 3 1 5 2
Ca
[...]
ary March

Agresso NDR Homelessness 
Reduction Act Freedom of Information

Treasury Management Council Tax Anti-Social Behaviour Housing Maintenance 
Contract Procurement

Payroll Housing Benefit Housing Rents

General Data 
Protection Regulations

P
age 50



Welwyn Hatfield 
Borough Council
Audit planning report 
Year ended 31 March 2019

February 2019

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 11



2

Private and Confidential 18 February 2019

Dear Audit Committee Members

Audit planning report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the 
Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2018/19 audit in accordance with the requirements of the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit is 
aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines our 
planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit Committee and management, and is not intended to be and should not be 
used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 21 March 2019 as well as understand whether there are other matters which you 
consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully 

Andrew Brittain

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council
The Campus
Welwyn Garden City
Hertfordshire
AL8 6AE

P
age 52



3

Contents

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued the “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available f
[...]
 risks that we consider significant, which the Code of 
Audit Practice defines as:

“A matter is significant if, in the auditor’s professional view, it is reasonable to conclude that the matter would 
be of interest to the audited body or the wider public”

Our risk assessment supports the planning of sufficient work to enable us to deliver a safe conclusion on 
arrangements to secure value for money and enables us to determine the nature and extent of further work 
that may be required. If we do not identify any significant risks there is no requirement to carry out further 
work.  We consider business and operational risks insofar as they relate to proper arrangements at both sector 
and organisation-specific level.  In 2018/19 this will include consideration of the steps taken by the Council to 
consider the impact of Brexit on its future service provision, medium-term financing and investment values.  
Although the precise impact cannot yet be modelled, we anticipate that Authorities will be carrying out scenario 
planning and that Brexit and its impact will feature on operational risk registers.

Our risk assessment has therefore considered both the potential financial impact of the issues we have 
identified, and also the likelihood that the issue will be of interest to local taxpayers, the Government and other 
stakeholders. This has resulted in the identification no significant risks at the planning stage. We will update the 
Audit Committee with any changes to our approach as appropriate. 

V
F
M

Proper arrangements for 
securing value for money  

Informed 
decision making 

Working with 
partners and 
third parties

Sustainable 
resource 

deployment

P
age 67



18

Audit materiality04 01

P
age 68



19

Materiality

For planning purposes, materiality for 2018/19 has been set at £2.5m. This
represents 2% of the Council’s prior year gross expenditure on provision of services,
other operating expenditure plus financing expenditure. It will be reassessed

[...]
 recommendations

This section highlights the recommendations from our work and the actions agreed.

Recommendation Priority Agreed action and comment Deadline Responsible officer

Housing benefits subsidy claim

The Council’s housing benefits provider 
completes workbooks to support our testing 
which are then reviewed for completeness, 
accuracy and quality by the audit team. In 
2017/18, a significant number of issues were 
identified in our review of the workbooks 
which required remediation by the audit team. 
In some instances, this led to additional testing 
where the conclusions reached by the Council 
on individual cases were found to be incorrect 
by the audit team. This has led to significant 
additional input by the audit team and an 
additional fee. The Council should consider 
what actions it should take to improve the 
completeness, accuracy and quality of the 
workbooks submitted for audit. 

Medium Advice was needed from the Audit team as to how some cases should 
be represented on the workbooks as this was not made clear when 
the work initially commenced.   However, for 2017/18 some of the 
cases were harder than normal to reconcile which was recognised by 
the audit team and this resulted in additional time required to meet 
the necessary deadlines and complete the workbooks.    The lessons 
learnt with the 2017/18 audit will assist in formulating the workbooks 
for 2018/19 and enhanced final checks will be made on the 2018/19 
workbooks prior to being issued.    These checks will help eliminate 
issues relating to rounding, reconciliation and how to represent 
unusual adjustments such as where adjustments are made to 
previous year subsidy.

30 April 2019 Neil Wright, Benefits 
Manager, Sopra Steria

Farhad Cantel, Welwyn 
Hatfield Borough Council

P
age 101



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory 
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build 
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the 
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver 
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a 
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for 
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 102


	Agenda
	4 ACTIONS UPDATE
	8 RISK MANAGEMENT
	8a - Appendix A Strategic Risks Feb 2019
	8b - Appendix B - Top Operational Risks Feb 2019

	9 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	10 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) 2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN REPORT
	11 AUDIT PLANNING REPORT - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019
	Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council�Audit planning report 
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Overview of our 2018/19 audit strategy
	Overview of our 2018/19 audit strategy
	Overview of our 2018/19 audit strategy
	Overview of our 2018/19 audit strategy 
	Slide Number 9
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Slide Number 16
	Value for Money
	Slide Number 18
	Audit materiality
	Slide Number 20
	Scope of our audit
	Scope of our audit
	Slide Number 23
	Audit team
	Audit team
	Slide Number 26
	Audit timeline
	Slide Number 28
	Independence
	Independence
	Independence
	Slide Number 32
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix B
	Appendix B
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	12 CERTIFICATION  O

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Audit Committee
21 March 2019

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the AUDIT Committee held on Thursday 21 March 2019 at 
7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors G.Michaelides (Chairman)
S.Markiewicz (Vice-Chairman)

J.Boulton, J.Broach, S.Roberts, S.Wrenn and 
P.Zukowskyj

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Councillor D. Bell (Executive Member for Resources)

Ernst and Young LLP (A. Brittain and C. Ryan)

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Head of Resources (R. Baker)
SIAS (M. Chalkley)
Risk and Resilience Manager (A. Cremer) (for item 57)
Governance Services Officer (G. Paddan)

54. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

55. ACTIONS UPDATE

The status of action agreed at the Audit Committee meeting on 17 January 2019 
in the report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) was noted.

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS

Councillor P. Zukowskyj declared a non-pecuniary interest in items on the 
agenda as appropriate by virtue of being a Member of Hertfordshire County 
Council.

57. RISK MANAGEMENT

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance), 
which brought to Members’ attention the current strategic and top operational 
risks facing the Council, as determined by Corporate Management Team and 



- 2 -

Audit Committee
21 March 2019

Heads of Service.  These risks had been reviewed at the performance clinic in 
February 2019 and reflected the assessments in place for the quarter January 
2019 to April 2019.

Members sought clarification on the risk relating to the Local Plan description 
and the Officer explained that the Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel had 
agreed a new timetable and that Head of Planning would be requested to review 
the concerns expressed by the Committee.  It was suggested that the impact 
ought to be 5, not a 4 as shown within the report.  

A Member expressed concern regarding the Lombardy Popular trees; risk 
identified as high.

It was suggested that a training session be organised for Members to commence 
at 6.15pm prior to the meeting at 7.30pm in June 2019.

RESOLVED

1. To note the attached current Strategic Risk Register and top 
operational risks and particularly;

2. Note comments in respect of each risk where shown.

58. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 
REPORT

Members received a report from the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which 
provided them with:

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in 
delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2018/19 as at 8 March 
2019.

b) Findings for the period 14 September 2018 to 8 March 2019.
c) Details of changes to the planned start dates of audits from the 

approved 2018/19 Audit Plan.
d) Proposed amendments to the 2018/19 Annual Audit report.
e) An update on performance management information as at 8 March 

2019.

The Audit Plan updated Members on the following:

a) Delivery of the Audit Plan and Key Audit findings – as at 8 March 
2019, 88% of the 2018/19 Audit Plan days had been delivered.  
Appendix A provided a status update on each individual project within 
the Audit Plan.

b) Changes to projected Audit start dates – Appendix B attached to the 
report detailed the agreed start dates.  This schedule had been 
designed to facilitate smoother delivery of the Audit Plan through the 
year.  There had been five days allocated from contingency to the 



- 3 -

Audit Committee
21 March 2019

follow up of recommendation and as a result the contingency balance 
was noted as 3 days.

c) Proposed Amendments to Audit Plan – noted that there had been no 
changes to the 2018/19 Audit Plan agreed with the Officers of the 
Council.

d) High Priority Recommendations – One new high priority 
recommendation was noted in respect of the work undertaken in the 
audit’s details in paragraph 2.2 within the report and related to the use 
and retention of the Corporate Agency Worker Approval Form.

e) Performance Management – Members received the following updated 
figures for the Planned Days – Actual to 8 March 2019 was 91%, with 
Planned Project at 72% due to some reports being in draft form at the 
time of the publication of the documents; Officers advised that this 
would be at 94% at the end of the week.

The following points were raised and discussed:

 In terms of Audit Plan start dates agreed with management it was 
noted that the Public Health report would commence in March instead 
of February as stated.  It was suggested that if any reports are delayed 
that this be brought to the Chairman’s attention for consideration.  It 
was further clarified that Members receive updates throughout the 
year and under normal circumstances no start dates are deferred for 
more than a month.

 Members requested that it would be helpful to have traffic light system 
for the data presented.

RESOLVED

a) Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 8 March 2019 
and;

b) Note the proposed amendments to the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan.

59. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) 2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT 
PLAN REPORT

Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS), which provided Members 
with the proposed Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council (the Council) 2019/20 
Internal Audit Plan.

The Council’s Internal Audit Plan set out the programme of internal audit work for 
the year ahead and formed part of the Council’s wider assurance framework. It 
supported the requirement to produce an audit opinion on the overall internal 
control environment of the Council, as well as a judgement on the robustness of 
risk management and governance arrangements, contained in the Head of 
Internal Audit Annual Report.

The Shared Internal Audit Service’s (SIAS) Audit Charter which was presented 
to the June 2018 meeting of this Committee showed how the Council and SIAS 



- 4 -

Audit Committee
21 March 2019

work together to provide a modern and effective internal audit service. This 
approach complies with the requirements of the United Kingdom Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), which came into effect on 1 April 2013 and 
revised on 1 April 2018. An updated version of the SIAS Audit Charter will be 
brought to the June 2019 Audit Committee meeting for Member approval.

The PSIAS require that the audit plan incorporates or is linked to a strategic or 
high-level statement which:

 Outlines how the service will be developed in accordance with the internal 
audit charter.

 Details how the internal audit plan will be delivered.
 Evidences how the service links to organisational objectives and priorities.

Members considered the Planning Principles within the Audit Planning Process 
and commented on the allocation of the total annual number of purchased audit 
days for the year and it was noted that 2 additional days had been included in 
2018/19.   Savings had been made.

A question was raised regarding the last time an audit was completed on Food 
Safety; information to be provided to Members.

Post Minute Note: The last Food Inspection Audit was conducted in 2011/2012.

It was noted that if there were any issues of concern, these would be highlighted 
during the working meeting between SIAS staff and Council Officers.  No issues 
of concern had been expressed due to the good working relationship.

RESOLVED

That the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan report be noted.

60. AUDIT PLANNING REPORT - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

Members received the External Audit Planning report from Ernst and Young LLP 
(EY) which provided the Audit Committee with a basis to review the proposed 
audit approach and scope for the 2018/19 audit in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014.  The plan 
summarised the initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an 
effective audit for the Council and outlined the planned audit strategy in 
response to those risks.

The Chairman welcomed Mr Andrew Brittain from Ernst and Young LLP to the 
meeting. 

The following headings were considered:



- 5 -

Audit Committee
21 March 2019

1. Overview of 2018/19 Audit strategy – Chaptalisation of revenue spend 
this was due to the size of the Capital, as highlighted by the external 
auditors.

2. Audit risks – None identified.
3. Value for money risks. 
4. Audit materiality – no change reported.  For planning purpose, materiality 

for 2018/19 was set at £2.5m – this represents 2% of the Council’s prior 
year gross expenditure on provision of service.

5. Scope of the Audit.
6. Audit team - Sheena Philips (new member at EY LLP).
7. Audit Timeline.
8. Independence.
9. Appendices – Appendix A (fee reduced; saving made by one auditor 

visiting the Council instead of three attending meetings).

RESOLVED

That the External Audit Planning Report by Ernst and Young LLP be noted.

61. CERTIFICATION  OF  CLAIMS  AND  RETURNS  ANNUAL  REPORT  2017-18

Members received the External Audit Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2017/18 from Ernst and Young LLP (EY) which covered the following 
headings:

 Housing benefits subsidy claim – Qualification letter received due to 
errors reported in underpayments, uncertainties and income incorrectly 
assessed.  A regime had been agreed with DWP to resolve the issues.  It 
was noted that this was a complex matter.

 Other assurance work. 
 2017/2018 certification fees. 
 Looking forward – EY LLP to continue undertaking the work for the 

Council.
 Summary of recommendations –  Housing benefits subsidy claim; agreed 

action and comment in respect of checks to help eliminate issues relating 
to rounding, reconciliation and how to represent unusual adjustments 
such as where adjustments are made to previous year subsidy.

RESOLVED

That the report of the External Auditors be noted.

Meeting ended at 8.50pm
GP


